

## COMMUNITY PROJECT ACCOUNT (Small, De Minimus Public Projects)

## APPLICATION

1) Name of Project: Lake Cunningham FD Commun	nity Response Project
Check Project Type:	
<ul> <li>Nonrecurring community requests for infrastr</li> </ul>	ructure:
Flooding	
Roads	
Lights	
Sewer and drainage	
✓ Public buildings and grounds	
Community Centers open to residents of Greenville	
County Infrastructure related studies	
<ul> <li>Contractual agreements for social, recreational, and educational programs</li> </ul>	
☐ Contributions to local governments in Greenville County for community projects	
2) Amount of Funds Requested: \$3000.00	
3) Project Sponsor Organization: Lake Cunningham Fire District	
Authority	
Mailing Address: 2802 N. McElhaney Rd. Greer SC 29651	
4) Contact Person:	
Name Bryan Horne	Title: Operations Chief
Telephone <u>864-529-1201</u>	Alt. Telephone No. 864-895-1212
Email;bhorne@lcfd.us	Fax No. <u>864-895-9863</u>
Council Representative(s): Mike Barnes	
5) Project Timeline ~ Beginning: Open	Ending: Open

## COMMISSIONERS

RICHARD BRADSHAW DEAN CANNON ROLAND PITTMAN



COMMISSIONERS

DAVID WELCHEL SHERRI WILBANKS JASON WRIGHT

BRYAN HORNE, OPERATIONS CHIEF

May 14, 2023

Dear Councilman Barnes,

The advancement of communications in Greenville County is still expanding. Greenville County and the fire districts within are still working towards the closest unit response for apparatus to continue improving our service to the citizens. As we continue to advance, it is still imperative for our dispatch to be able to locate the closest unit for emergencies.

The Lake Cunningham Fire District, with the assistance from yourself and Councilman Russo, is outfitting four of our apparatus with MDT's currently. However, this does not fully fund MDTs for all of our apparatus. Our funding is still low and we cannot afford to complete this endeavor in its entirety. Our goal is to outfit all of our primary apparatus to be fully integrated into GCEMS CAD for better response. The Lake Cunningham Fire District is seeking additional revenue for this project from our local representatives. We are requesting \$3000.00 from the councilman's discretionary funds in order to purchase additional MDTs to better our response.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Bryan F. Horne Operations Chief Lake Cunningham Fire District